
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2020

A MEETING of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held on MONDAY, 23 

NOVEMBER 2020 at 10.15 am. The meeting will be conducted by Microsoft Teams live event.  

Arrangements are in place to stream the meeting for public viewing.  Further information and a link 

is provided on the Council’s website 

As previously agreed, there will be a meeting of Members of the Committee at 9.30 a.m. 

prior to the main meeting. The main focus will be on actions to address areas of 

improvement identified in the Audit and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2019/20 and 

other learning and development.

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

16 November 2020

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Order of Business. 

3. Declarations of Interest. 

4. Minute (Pages 3 - 10) 5 mins

Minute of Meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 October 
2020 to be approved and signed by the Chairman. (Copy attached.)

5. Action Tracker (Pages 11 - 12) 5 mins

To note progress made on the Action Tracker.  (Copy attached.)
AUDIT BUSINESS

6. Mid-Term Treasury Management Report 2020/21 (Pages 13 - 32) 15 mins

Consider mid-term report by Executive Director Finance & Regulatory on the 
Council’s Treasury Management activities undertaken during first half of 
financial year 2020/21 for review and scrutiny prior to Council approval.   
(Copy attached.)

7. Internal Audit Mid-Term Performance Report 2020/21 (Pages 33 - 44) 15 mins

Consider a report by Chief Officer Audit & Risk on progress Internal Audit 

Public Document Pack



has made during the first half of the year towards completing the Annual 
Plan 2020/21 and an outline of performance.  (Copy attached)

8. Progress on Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 
(Pages 45 - 56)

15 mins

Consider a report by Chief Officer Audit & Risk on the status of the 
implementation by Management of recommendations made and agreed in 
Internal Audit reports during 2019/20 
[...]
 would contain 

Page 6



more detail with regard to actions taken.  A private Members’ briefing would also be 
arranged to update Ward Councillors on progress with the occupancy agreement for 
Tweedside Park residents.   

DECISION 
(a)      to note the details of the Annual Assurance Statement 2019/20 in respect of 

landlord services provided by the Council, as detailed in Appendix 1, and  
the actions identified by management to improve arrangements; and

(b) approve the Annual Assurance Statement 2019/20 for submission to the 
Scottish Housing Regulator.   

9. INTERNAL AUDIT WORK TO SEPTEMBER 2020. 
With reference to paragraph 10 of the Minute of 28 September 2020, there had been 
circulated copies of a report by the Chief Officer Audit and Risk which provided details of 
the recent work carried out by Internal Audit and the recommended audit actions agreed 
by Management to improve internal controls and governance arrangements.   The work 
Internal Audit had carried out during the period 1 to 30 September 2020 was detailed in 
the report.  During the period a total of five Internal Audit reports had been issued.  There 
were a total of two recommendations associated with one of the reports (medium risk).  
An Executive Summary of the final Internal Audit reports issued, including audit objective, 
findings, good practice, recommendations (where appropriate) and the Chief Officer Audit 
and Risk’s independent and objective opinion on the adequacy of the control environment 
and governance arrangements within each audit area, was included in Appendix 1 to the 
report.  Mrs Stacey summarised the findings in the report, explaining that some areas of 
work were in addition to those agreed by Audit and Scrutiny Committee in March 2020.  
These related to risks associated with the response to Covid-19, for example, the 
administration and complexity of issuing Business Support Grants.   In response to 
questions, Mrs Stacey explained that the Major Contracts Govern
[...]
sented to Council 5 
November 2020.
Complete

It was requested and noted that future reports would contain 
more detail with regard to actions taken.  A private Members’ 
briefing would also be arranged to update Ward Councillors on 
progress with the occupancy agreement for Tweedside Park 
residents.

Customer & 
Communities

Jenni CraigAnnual Assurance 
Statement 2019/20 
to the Scottish 
Housing Regulator

Approve the Annual Assurance Statement 2019/20 for submission 
to the Scottish Housing Regulator.   

Customer & 
Communities

Jenni Craig

Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee Annual 
Report 2019/20

AGREED that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 
2019/20 be presented to Council and then published on the 
Council’s website.

Audit & Risk Jill Stacey Presented to Council 5 
November 2020.
Complete

Police Community 
Action Teams 
Governance

AGREED that officers bring back a report with details on 
enhancing reporting to Executive Committee and investigating a 
mechanism for improving communication between the Oversight 
Group and Police, Fire and Rescue and Safer Communities 
Board.

Clerk to the 
Council

Jenny Wilkinson

P
age 12



Audit & Scrutiny Committee, 23 November 2020

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2020/21 

Report by Executive Director, Finance & Regulatory
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 November 2020

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report presents the mid-year report of treasury management 
activities for 2020/21, in line with the requirements of the CIPFA 
Code of Practice, including Prudential and Treasury Management 
Indicators, and seeks comments from Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
prior to consideration of the report by Council.

1.2 The report is required as part of the Council’s treasury management control 
regime.  It provides a mid-year report on the Council’s treasury activity 
during the six month period to 30 September 2020 and demonstrates that 
Treasury activity in the first six months of 2020/21 has been undertaken in 
full compliance with the approved Treasury Strategy and Policy for the year.

1.3 Appendix 1 contains an analysis of the performance against the targets set 
in relation to Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators, and proposes 
revised estimates of these indicators in light of the 2019/20 out-turn and 
experience in 2020/21 to date for Council approval.

2 STATUS

2.1 This report is being distributed prior to the September Financial Monitoring 
being approved by the Executive Committee, currently scheduled for 17 
November 2020.  Any changes required as a result of this meeting will be 
reflected in the final version of this report being submitted to Council on 17 
December 2020.

3 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee:

(a) Notes that treasury management activity in the six months to 
30 September 2020 was carried out in compliance with the 
approved Treasury Management Strategy and Policy

(b) Agrees to the presentation of the Treasury Management Mid-
Year Report 2020/21, as contained in Appendix 1, to Council 
for approval of the revised indicators.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Audit & Scrutiny Committee, 23 November 2020

4 BACKGROUND

4.1 The Council approved the Annual Treasury Management Strategy (the 
Strategy) for 2020/21 at the Council on 27 February 2020.  This report 
meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).

4.2 As set out in the annual Treasury Strategy, the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee has a role to scrutinise the Mid Year Report before submission to 
Council for final approval.  

5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2020/21

5.1 The Treasury Management Mid-Year Report for 2020/21 (the Mid-Year 
Report) is contained in Appendix 1.  All of the 2020/21 target indicators 
reported upon are based on the indicators agreed as part of the Strategy 
approved by Council on 
[...]
nal Audit has made, in the first 6 
months of the year to 30 September 2020, towards completing the 
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21.  It also summarises the 
statutory obligations for Internal Audit and requirements of the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

1.2 The Objectives of Internal Audit are set out in its Charter: “As part of 
Scottish Borders Council’s system of corporate governance, Internal Audit’s 
purpose is to support the Council in its activities designed to achieve its 
declared objectives.”  Internal Audit provides assurance to Management 
and the Audit and Scrutiny Committee on the effectiveness of internal 
controls and governance within the Council.

1.3 The Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21 that was approved by the Audit 
and Scrutiny Committee on 9 March 2020 sets out the audit coverage for 
the year utilising available Internal Audit staff resources to enable the Chief 
Officer (the Council’s Chief Audit Executive (CAE)), to provide the statutory 
annual Internal Audit opinion regarding the adequacy and effectiveness of 
internal control within the Council.  Internal Audit assurance services and 
annual opinions are also provided to the Scottish Borders Pension Fund 
Board and Committee, and the Scottish Borders Health and Social Care 
Integration Joint Board to meet their obligations.

1.4 The Appendix 1 to this report provides details of the half-yearly progress 
by Internal Audit with the delivery of its programme of work.  Internal 
Audit has made good progress in the first half of the year, despite the 
Covid-19 pandemic response though amendments are required to the 
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21 for approval by the Committee.

1.5 The report also summarises the statutory obligations for Internal Audit and 
the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
with which the SBC Internal Audit function conforms.

2 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 I recommend that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee notes the 
progress 
[...]
ective Management and Board/Committee to meet their obligations.

3.5 At the 23 June 2020 meeting the Chief Officer Audit & Risk advised 
members that, due to the effects of the Covid-19 emergency response, the 
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21 had been re-assessed in terms of 
potential changes i.e. add audits to cover new risks, re-schedule medium 
risk audits to later in the current year, and defer low risk cyclical audits to 
a future year.  This re-assessment had been carried out in consultation 
with the Corporate Management Team and resulted in significant changes 
that require approval by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee. The revised 
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21 (Appendix 1) is presented for approval.

4 HALF YEAR RESULTS AGAINST INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21

4.1 The Internal Audit programme of work led by the Principal Internal Auditor 
takes account of the availability of auditor resources and consultation with 
Management to consider operational service delivery demands and timing 
of the Council’s transformation programmes.

4.2 The Appendix 1 to this report provides details of the half yearly progress by 
Internal Audit with the delivery of its programme of work to deliver the 
approved Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21. Additional audits were added 
to the Plan to carry out assurance work on new risks associated with the 
Covid-19 emergency response. As a result some planned audits have been 
delayed or will be deferred to 2021/22. Those audits which are complete 
are highlighted in dark shading, those underway to reflect their continuous 
audit approach are highlighted in light shading, those scheduled for the 
second half of the year are not shaded, and those audits that have not 
been delivered as planned are marked * or deferred to 2021/22 are 
marked **.

Page 34



Audit and Scrutiny Committee - 23 November 2020 

4.3 The continuous audit approach enables Internal Auditors to provide added 
value advice on internal controls and governanc
[...]
ually.

Medium
 
 Overdue

30/09/20 30/09/20 Service 
Director Human 
Resources

HRSS 
Manager

Management Response 4 June 
2020: Agreed. This should be 
issued as soon as possible. 
Additionally, this should be 
communicated at the same time as 
the reviewed Policy has been 
approved and launched. (0%)

Note: Dependency on update and 
approval of revised policy and 
guidance (action AUDIT.126 
above).

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Scrutiny Committee – 23 November 2020 

INTERNAL AUDIT WORK TO OCTOBER 2020

Report by Chief Officer Audit and Risk

AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 November 2020

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee with details of the recent work carried out by 
Internal Audit and the recommended audit actions agreed by 
Management to improve internal controls and governance 
arrangements.

1.2 The work Internal Audit has carried out in the period from 1 to 31 October 
2020 associated with the delivery of the approved Internal Audit Annual 
Plan 2020/21 is detailed in this report.  A total of 3 final Internal Audit 
reports have been issued.  There were no recommendations made. 

1.3 An Executive Summary of the final Internal Audit reports issued, including 
audit objective, findings, good practice, recommendations (where 
appropriate) and the Chief Officer Audit and Risk’s independent and 
objective opinion on the adequacy of the control environment and 
governance arrangements within each audit area, is shown in Appendix 1 
to this report.

1.4 The SBC Internal Audit function conforms to the professional standards as 
set out in Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) (2017) including 
the production of this report to communicate the results of the reviews.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee:
a) Notes the final assurance reports issued in the period from 1 

to 31 October 2020 associated with the delivery of the 
approved Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21; and

b) Notes the Internal Audit Assurance Work in Progress and 
Internal Audit Consultancy and Other Work carried out in 
accordance with the approved Internal Audit Charter.

c) Acknowledges the assurance provided on internal controls 
and governance arrangements in place for the areas covered 
by this Internal Audit work.

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



Audit and Scrutiny Committee – 23 November 2020 

3 PROGRESS REPORT

3.1 The Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21 was approved by the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee on 9 March 2020.  Internal Audit has carried out the 
following work in the period from 1 to 31 October 2020 associated with the 
delivery of the Plan to meet its objective of providing an opinion on the 
efficacy of the Council’s risk management, internal control and governance.

3.2 The SBC Internal Audit function conforms to the professional standards as 
set out in Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) (2017) including 
the production of this report to communicate the results of the reviews.

Internal Audit Reports

3.3 Internal Audit issued final assurance reports on the following subjects:

 Treasury Management

 EU Funded Programmes LEADER and EMFF

 Community Equipment Service

3.4 An Executive Summary of the final Internal Audit assurance reports issued, 
including audit objective, findings, good practice and recommendations 
(where appropriate), and the Chief Officer Audit and Risk’s independent and 
objective opinion on the adequacy of the control environment and 
governance arrangements within each audit area, is shown in Appendix 1.

The definitions for Internal Audit assurance categories are as follows:
Level Definition
Comprehensive 
assurance

Sound risk, control, and governance systems are in place. These 
should be effective in mitigating risks to the achievement of 
objectives. Some improvements in a few, relatively minor, areas 
may be required.

Substantial 
assurance
[...]
/21
	Item 6 Appendix l - Audit - Mid Year Treasury Report  202021 .

	7 Internal Audit Mid-Term Performance Report 2020/21
	Item 7 Appendix 1 IA Mid-Term Perf against Plan

	8 Progress on Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - IA Recs Progress - 13.11.20

	9 Internal Audit Work to October 2020
	13 Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held Via Microsoft 
Teams on Monday, 23 November 2020 at 
10.15 am

Present:- Councillors S. Bell (Chairman), H. Anderson, J. A. Fullarton, J. Greenwell, 
N. Richards, E. Robson, H. Scott, S. Scott, E. Thornton-Nicol; and for Audit 
Business Ms H. Barnett and  Mr M. Middlemiss.

In Attendance:- Executive Director Finance & Regulatory, Executive Director Corporate 
Improvement & Economy (para 8), Chief Officer Audit & Risk, Clerk to the 
Council, Democratic Services Officer (F. Walling); Ms G. Woolman – Audit 
Scotland.

1. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 22 October 2020.

DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman.

2. ACTION TRACKER 
There had been circulated copies of the Action Tracker for the Audit and Scrutiny      
Committee.  In reviewing the Action Tracker, the Chief Officer Audit & Risk advised that 
status updates would be circulated to Members by email for the two outstanding actions 
relating to the Annual Assurance Statement 2019/20 to the Scottish Housing Regulator. In 
terms of the action relating to Police Community Action Teams Governance, the Clerk 
confirmed that a report would be brought to the next Audit & Scrutiny meeting on 10 
December 2020.

DECISION
NOTED the Action Tracker

AUDIT BUSINESS

3. MID-TERM TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020/21 
3.1 There had been circulated copies of a report by the Executive Director Finance & 

Regulatory presenting the mid-year report of treasury management activities for 2020/21 
in line with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice, including Prudential and 
Treasury Management Indicators, and seeking comments from Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee prior to consideration of the report by Council.  This provided a mid-year report 
on the Council’s treasury activity during the six month period to 30 September 2020 and 
demonstrated that Treasury activity in the first six months of 2020/21 had been 
undertaken in full compliance with the approved Treasury Strategy and Policy for the year. 
Appendix 1 to the report contained an analysis of the performance against the targets set 
in relation to Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators, and proposed revised 
estimates of these indicators in light of the 2019/20 out-turn and experience in 2020/21 to 
date for Council approval.  The Pension & Investments Manager, Kirsty Robb, highlighted 
the main points of the Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing summarised in the 
Appendix to the report.  She referred to the element of slippage in the capital programme 
as a result of COVID-19.  Detailed explanations of the movements within the planned 
expenditure had been reported in the ongoing monitoring reports, the last of which was to 
the Executive Committee on 17 November 2020.  Due to the overall financial position with 



the effect of COVID-19 on the capital programme and the higher than normal cash level 
held, Ms Robb explained that there had been no new external borrowing undertaken so 
far this year.  It was anticipated that borrowing of £10m would be undertaken during the 
remainder of the financial year.

3.2 The Executive Director Finance & Regulatory and Ms Robb answered Members’ 
questions and gave further detailed information where requested.  In terms of investments 
and opportunities to invest surplus balances in the short term, the Executive Director 
Finance & Regulatory gave assurance that the Council deposited surplus funds only in 
triple A rated institutions and the priorities when looking at money market funds were 
security, liquidity and yield in that order. The Chairman asked a question about the Loan 
Charges estimate contained in the Council’s Financial Plan and whether the interest 
element of the Council’s PFI contracts was included in those Loan Charges. The 
Executive Director Finance & Regulatory explained that accounting for PFI was 
undertaken separately and under different regulations controlled nationally.  Ms Robb 
offered to provide clarification to the Chairman of how the estimated loan charges figure of 
£19.111m was calculated.  In terms of the PFI contracts the interest rate was fixed for the 
life of the 25 year contract.  There was a facility for re-financing but this was the 
responsibility of the contractor, with the Council being entitled to a share of any 
subsequent re-financing gain. The Chairman suggested that it would be helpful to have a 
paper presented at the next Audit Committee meeting with a summary of the facts relating 
to the financial elements of the PFI contracts and to explore any opportunities to make 
national representations through COSLA to change the regulations. 

DECISION
AGREED:-

(a) to note that treasury management activity in the six months to 30 September 
2020 was carried out in compliance with the approved Treasury Management 
Strategy and Policy; and

(b) that the Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2020/21, as contained in 
Appendix I to the report, be presented to Council for approval of the revised 
indicators; and

(c) to request the Executive Director Finance & Regulatory bring a briefing 
paper on the financial elements of PFI contracts, including any changes 
being sought on the national regulations.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT MID-TERM PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21 
4.1 With reference to paragraph 7 of the Minute of 9 March 2020, there had been circulated 

copies of a report by the Chief Officer Audit & Risk to inform of the progress Internal Audit 
had made, in the first 6 months of the year to 30 September 2020, towards completing the 
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21.  It also summarised the statutory obligations for 
Internal Audit and requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
The Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21 that was approved by the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee on 9 March 2020, set out the audit coverage for the year utilising available 
Internal Audit staff resources to enable the Chief Officer Audit and Risk (the Council’s 
Chief Audit Executive (CAE)), to provide the statutory annual Internal Audit opinion 
regarding the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control within the Council.  Internal 
Audit assurance services and annual opinions were also provided to the Scottish Borders 
Pension Fund Board and Committee, and the Scottish Borders Health and Social Care 
Integration Joint Board to meet their obligations.  Appendix 1 to the report provided details 
of the half-yearly progress by Internal Audit with the delivery of its programme of work.  
Internal Audit had made good progress in the first half of the year, despite the COVID-19 
pandemic response, though amendments to the Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 required 
approval by the Committee.  At the 23 June 2020 meeting, the Chief Officer Audit & Risk 
had advised members that, due to the effects of the COVID-19 emergency response, the 



Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21 had been re-assessed in terms of potential changes 
i.e. add audits to cover new risks, re-schedule medium risk audits to later in the current 
year, and defer low risk cyclical audits to a future year.  The report listed the proposed 
Audits to be deferred to 2021/22.The revised Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21 
(Appendix 1) was now being presented for approval.  

4.2 The Chief Officer Audit & Risk, Jill Stacey, answered Members’ questions and provided 
more information, in particular about any implications of the audits being deferred.  Ms 
Stacey accepted it was unusual to have a significant change in the audit plan but she was 
aware that many other Local Authorities were in a similar position.  She assured Members 
that this was a risk-based Internal Audit Plan and in each case, there had been good 
engagement with Management about the deferral.  In some of the services concerned 
deferral of the audit aligned with strategies relating to the FF24 programme.  She agreed 
that the deferrals may put pressure on capacity to carry out audits in 2021/22 although 
some of the scheduled audits were cyclical rather than risk based.  Although some work 
may have to be realigned she did not expect there to be a significant impact.   

DECISION
AGREED to note the progress Internal Audit had made towards completing the 
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21, to confirm that it was satisfied with the 
Performance of the Internal Audit service, and to approve the revisions to the 
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21.

5. PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
5.1 With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute of 25 November 2019, there had been 

circulated copies of a report by the Chief Officer Audit & Risk providing an update to 
members of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee on the status of the implementation by 
Management of audit recommendations made and agreed in Internal Audit reports during 
2019/20 and previous years.  A table within the report highlighted the current status of 
Internal Audit recommendations from current and previous years and further details on 
those recommendations not yet fully implemented were shown in Appendix 1 to the 
report.  In light of the Management resources deployed to the Covid-19 emergency 
response, the Chief Officer Audit & Risk in April 2020 agreed to an automatic 3-month 
extension to the due dates of all open Audit recommendations in the Pentana Risk 
system. In response to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee decision “Requested that the 
Corporate Management Team determined an escalation process to address those 
Internal Audit recommendations not completed within the agreed timescale”, two quarterly 
update reports on Internal Audit recommendations had been presented to the Corporate 
Management Team on 22 July 2020 and on 21 October 2020, to enhance Management 
monitoring and oversight of progress.  Corporate Management Team had drawn attention 
to the requirement for Internal Audit recommendations to be more routinely cited in 
Departmental Management Team meetings as part of the monitoring process. 

5.2 Members asked questions about particular outstanding Internal Audit Recommendations 
as listed in Appendix 1 to the report, expressing concern about the length of time some 
were overdue.  With regard to the recommendation relating to the delayed Digital 
Customer Access Programme, Mr Robertson explained that the project had been subject 
to revision due to the system having to be redesigned.  Testing on that was now being 
finalised and business intelligence work nearing completion.  Members requested that the 
senior managers involved in that programme be asked to attend the next Audit & Scrutiny 
Committee (Audit business) meeting to provide further information.  After Members had 
received detailed answers to questions about several other actions, there was a general 
discussion about the way in which the information was presented within the report and 
Appendix.  Members asked for more clarity within the narrative, confirmation that the older 
actions were still relevant, and an indication in the report of which outstanding actions 
represented a significant level of risk.  

DECISION



AGREED:-

(a)       to acknowledge the progress made by Management in implementing Internal 
Audit recommendations to improve internal controls and governance, and 
mitigate risks;

(b)   that further action was still required by Management to implement those 
outstanding Internal Audit recommendations;

(c) to note that Internal Audit would continue to monitor for completion of the 
outstanding recommendations and would provide update reports to the 
Audit & Scrutiny Committee.   

(d) to request that the senior managers implementing the Digital Customer 
Access programme attend the next meeting of the Audit & Scrutiny 
Committee (Audit business) to provide further information.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT WORK TO OCTOBER 2020 
With reference to paragraph 9 of the Minute of 22 October 2020, there had been 
circulated copies of a report by the Chief Officer Audit & Risk providing details of the 
recent work carried out by Internal Audit and the recommended Audit actions agreed by 
Management to improve internal controls and governance arrangements.  The work 
Internal Audit had carried out in the period from 1 to 31 October 2020 associated with the 
delivery of the approved Internal Audit Annual Plan 2020/21 was detailed in this report.  
During this period a total of 3 Final Internal Audit Reports had been issued, on the 
following subjects: Treasury Management; EU Funded Programmes LEADER and EMFF; 
and Community Equipment Service.  There were no recommendations made, with a 
category of comprehensive assurance given to the audit of Treasury Management and 
substantial assurance given to the other two audits.   An Executive Summary of the final 
Internal Audit reports issued, including audit objective, findings, good practice, 
recommendations (where appropriate) and the Chief Officer Audit and Risk’s independent 
and objective opinion on the adequacy of the control environment and governance 
arrangements within each audit area, was shown in Appendix 1 to the report.  Also 
included in the report was a summary of current Audit Assurance work in progress.  In a 
discussion of the report Members asked for further information about the Community 
Equipment Service audit, referring in particular to the previous and outstanding 
recommendation relating to the signature of the Service Level Agreement (SLA) regarding 
the funding package for this service to ensure its financial sustainability. Mr Robertson 
confirmed that the service sought to recycle and re-use all equipment within the store and 
that although the agreement was for a 50:50 funding split between the Council and NHS 
Borders the SLA was with NHS Borders and was still to be signed.  At the request of the 
Committee, Mr Robertson agreed to write to the Chief Executive of NHS Borders to 
encourage the SLA to be signed-off at the earliest opportunity.  

DECISION
AGREED to:-

(a)     note the final assurance reports issued in the period from 1 to 31 October 
2020 associated with the delivery of the approved Internal Audit Annual Plan 
2019/20;

(b) note the Internal Audit Assurance work in progress and Internal Audit 
Consultancy and other work carried out in accordance with the approved 
Internal Audit Charter; 

(c)     acknowledge the assurance provided on internal controls and governance 
arrangements in place for the areas covered by this Internal Audit work; and



(d) request that the Executive Director Finance & Regulatory write to the Chief 
Executive NHS Borders to encourage sign-off at the earliest opportunity of 
the SLA relating to the Community Equipment Service.

7. RISK MANAGEMENT IN SERVICES 
7.1 The Executive Director Corporate Improvement & Economy, Rob Dickson, was in 

attendance to give a presentation on the strategic risks facing the service and the internal 
controls and governance in place to manage/mitigate those risks, to demonstrate how risk 
management was embedded within services.  With the aid of slides, which included a 
description, detailed assessment, internal controls and scoring for each risk area, Mr 
Dickson firstly gave a summary of five Corporate Risks which he managed for the 
Corporate Management Team.  The five Corporate Risks were: Contract Monitoring, now 
incorporating Live Borders, SB Contracts and CGI; External Events; Major Incidents; 
Political Instability; and Climate Change.  In terms of Climate Change, Mr Dickson 
explained that this was work in progress with the recent formation of the Sustainable 
Development Committee and associated reports to Council.  Work was being undertaken 
to update the risk with new Risk Factors, Consequences, Internal Controls and Linked 
Actions.  Once this work was completed, a Risk Score and Target Risk could be decided. 
In time, Climate Change would have its own Risk Register.  Mr Dickson moved on to refer 
to the Service Risk Registers he oversaw: Planning, Development & Building Standards; 
Emergency Planning; and Economic Development.  Mr Dickson referred in particular to 
Emergency Planning and the pressure the service had been under over the past 12 
months, with the Peebles High School fire, major flooding events and the COVID-19 
outbreak.  The presentation concluded with reference to three additional Risk Registers 
relating to Live Borders; Tweedbank Programme Board; and SBC Brexit.   

7.2 In a discussion of the presentation, a question was asked as to whether there was a risk 
in relation to the capacity of Directors to provide what had often been 24-hour cover in 
relation to the management of major incidents and recent events.   Mr Dickson explained 
that, whilst it used to be the case that just the Chief Executive and Executive Director 
Corporate Improvement & Economy shared the responsibility for management of 
emergency events, a range of senior colleagues were now involved and were being given 
formal training.  Members recognised the importance of good communications and use of 
media particularly in relation to emergency events.  As the press were often keen to have 
comments from elected Members on these occasions, a question was asked about 
training Members on media engagement.  The Clerk confirmed that specific media 
training had been provided within this term of office to Members with particular areas of 
responsibility, but this could be revisited. The Chairman thanked Mr Dickson for his 
presentation and it was noted that the slides would be circulated to Members for their 
information. 

DECISION
NOTED the presentation

MEMBERS
Ms H. Barnett and Mr M Middlemiss left the meeting.

SCRUTINY BUSINESS

8. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
With reference to paragraph 10 of the meeting of 10 February 2020, and after discussion 
with the Chairman, there had been circulated copies of an updated version of the 
previously agreed Scrutiny Work Programme.  The Clerk provided further information in 
response to questions about certain hearings.

DECISION
NOTED the dates for hearings for the Scrutiny Work Programme.



The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm  


